

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020, #176</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> JOHN JUSTMAN</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents/Proponents:</b> ANNE LEE FOSTER and SUZANNE SPIEGEL</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Ballot Title Board:</b> THERESA CONLY, DAVID POWELL, and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <p>Supreme Court Case No.: 20SA69</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Petitioner:</b></p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, Reg. No. 23411 MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 263-0844 Email: sstaiert@mavenlawgroup.com</p>	<p><b>PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE TITLE BOARD IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED PETITIONER’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY, CALLING INTO QUESTION THE IMPARTIALITY OF THE ENTIRETY OF THE TITLE BOARD’S REHEARING PROCEEDINGS.....6

    A. The Title Board’s unique functions and narrow charge do not exempt it from having to provide Petitioner Justman with procedural due process .....7

    B. The Title Board cannot cure its failure to provide Petitioner Justman with procedural due process by relying upon its Rehearing procedures as safeguards to protect from bias .....8

    C. Title Board is barred from attempting to cure its deficiency by arguing the merits of the Motion to Disqualify when it failed to fully consider the Motion .....10

    D. The Title Board’s invitation to this Court to reject the longstanding tenants of procedural due process is contrary to the U.S. Constitution and Colorado law .....12

II. PROPOSED INITIATIVES 2019-2020 NOS. 173-177 CONTAIN MULTIPLE SUBJECTS IN VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT .....13

III. PROPOSED INITIATIVES NOS. 173-177’S FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENTS AND ABSTRACTS FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1-40-105.5 BY PROVIDING VOTERS WITH NO MEANINGFUL INFORMATION, AND ARE MISLEADING AND PREJUDICIAL .....18

IV. THE TITLES OF PROPOSED INITIATIVES NOS. 175 AND 177 DESCRIBING THE “HOMEOWNER WAIVER” ARE MISLEADING .....22

V. THE TITLE BOARD’S AND RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE ON THIS  
COURT’S DECISION IN 2017-2018 INITIATIVE #97 IS MISPLACED.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2017-2018 No.4,*  
395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017) .....21

*Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-105.5(3).....20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(1)(a)(II)(B).....22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-40-101(2).....8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-3.7-102(d).....8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104 .....8
